## **GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR** JAL SHAKTI DEPARTMENT CIVIL SECRETARIAT, JAMMU/SRINAGAR.

- Regular promotion of Assistant Executive Engineer as Executive Subject: -Engineer of Jal Shakti Department.
- Reference:- i) Letter No.JKPSC-DPS/105/2023-05 (7242587) dated 25.10.2023 received from J&K Public Service Commission.
  - ii) Vigilance Clearance bearing Form No. 106946 dated 08.07.2022 received from General Administration Department.

## Government Order No. 268 -JK (JSD) of 2023 Dated:-% .11.2023

As recommended by the Jammu and Kashmir Public Service Commission/Departmental Promotion Committee, sanction is hereby accorded to the regular promotion of Shri Mohammad Rafiq (ST), Assistant Executive Engineer as Executive Engineer in the Jal Shakti Department in the Pay Level 11 (67700-208700) (Pre-revised in the Pay Scale of 15,600-39,100 with Grade Pay of Rs. 6600/-) with effect from 01.04.2018 and also fix his seniority in the final seniority list of Executive Engineers, notified vide Government Order No. 137-JK (JSD) of 2021 dated 09.07.2021 as it stood on 01.04.2021 at appropriate place at Serial No. 101-A i.e. below Shri Kuldeep Kumar Gupta (Seniority No.100) and above Shri Mohammad Ahsan-ul-Haq (Seniority No.101).

The promotion of the aforesaid officers shall be subject to outcome of legal proceedings, if any, pending before any Competent Court of Law. Aboles

## By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Shaleen Kabra) IAS Financial Commissioner/ Additional Chief Secretary Jal Shakti Department

No. JSD-HRM08/54/2022-A-JSD (CCNo. 7058522) Dated:-06 .11.2023 Copy to the:-

- Principal Accountant General, Jammu/ Kashmir/Ladakh. 1.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of 3. India, New Delhi.

- 4. Commissioner/ Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 5. Vice Chairman, Lake Conservation and Management Authority.
- 6. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 7. Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission.
- 8. Director Finance, Jal Shakti Department.
- 9. All Chief Engineers.
- 10. Concerned officer.
- 11. OSD to Advisor (B) to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 12. PS to the Chief Secretary for kind information of the Chief Secretary.
- 13. Private Secretary to the Financial Commissioner (ACS), Jal Shakti Department.
- 14. I/c Website, Jal Shakti Department.
- 15. Govt. order file/ Stock file.

(Akshar Kotwal)

Under Secretary to the Government Jal Shakti Department